Further information
Carlos Calvo Ambel
Manager, Analysis and Climate

carlos.calvoambel@transportenvironment.org
Tel: +32(0)2 851 213

Transport & Environment

http://data.consilium.europa.eu/doc/document/ST-12830-2017-INIT/en/pdf
http://www.effortsharing.org/
https://www.transportenvironment.org/publications/frequently-asked-questions-esr-safetyearly-action-reserve
http://effortsharing.org/about-us/
mailto:carlos.calvoambel@transportenvironment.org

2

   a briefing by

*: negative cuts mean that emissions are allowed to increase compared to the reference scenario. For example, if the example of Portugal is taken,
projections estimate
period. As a result, they will have a surplus and will be able to sell allowances.

 used

Theoretical* Maximum size of the loophole
(in million tonnes of CO2eq) Actual*

target in
2030 vs

2005 (%)

scenario scenario Starting
point

bonus*

ETS
surplus

LULUCF
offsets

Lower-
income
bonus

Safety
Reserve

scenario

emission cuts
(in Mt CO2eq)

emission cuts
(in Mt CO2eq)

target in
2030 vs

2005 (%)

emission
cuts (in Mt

CO2eq)

target in
2030 vs

2005 (%)

emission
cuts (in Mt

CO2eq)
Belgium -35% 91 121 (22,23) 16 up to 4 - - -24% 48 -24% 80
Bulgaria 0% -44 -32 (-5,-3) - up to 4 1.6 - +2% -46 +1% -33
Czech Republic -14% -25 -38 (4,5) - up to 3 4.4 - -11% -36 -10% -50
Denmark -39% 41 45 (10,10) 7 up to 15 - - -22% 9 -22% 13
Germany -38% 331 502 (130,148) - up to 22 - - -32% 179 -31% 331
Estonia -13% -1 7 (1,1) - up to 1 0.1 up to 1 -3% -3 0% 3
Ireland -30% 80 96 (21,24) 19 up to 27 - - -1% 10 -2% 29
Greece -16% -102 -45 (-6,-5) - up to 7 - - -16% -103 -15% -46
Spain -26% -20 357 (22,33) - up to 29 - up to 22 -20% -94 -19% 273
France -37% 313 587 (103,120) - up to 58 - - -28% 153 -28% 409
Croatia -7% -17 14 (-1,0) - up to 1 1.1 up to 5 -1% -23 +1.2 6
Italy -33% 141 291 (54,60) - up to 12 - up to 68 -25% 2 -25% 157
Cyprus -24% 1 1 (0,1) - up to 1 - up to 5 +4% -5 +2.6% -5
Latvia -6% -3 14 (0,1) - up to 3 0.5 up to 1 +6% -8 +8% 9
Lithuania -9% -3 11 (1,1) - up to 7 2.2 up to 2 +9% -15 +9% -1
Luxembourg -40% 27 17 (3,6) 4 up to 0 - - -20% 17 -26% 10
Hungary -7% -64 -35 (-5,-5) - up to 2 6.7 - -5% -68 -5% -39
Malta -19% 0 2 (0,0) 0.2 up to 0 - up to 0.2 -10% 0 -12% 1
Netherlands -36% 136 107 (31,37) 24 up to 13 - - -23% 61 -25% 39
Austria -36% 39 71 (12,14) 12 up to 3 - - -27% 12 -26% 42
Poland -7% 91 101 (21,30) - up to 22 7.5 up to 27 +2% 5 +2% 24
Portugal -17% -46 -48 (-2,-2) - up to 5 1.7 - -15% -50 -15% -52
Romania -2% -41 117 (-4,-2) - up to 13 10.9 up to 11 +6% -72 +7% 84
Slovenia -15% -4 7 (0,2) - up to 1 0.2 up to 2 -8% -8 -6% 2
Slovakia -12% -2 8 (0,2) - up to 1 2.2 up to 4 -5% -11 -6% 0
Finland -39% 16 31 (8,9) 7 up to 5 - - -27% -4 -27% 11
Sweden -40% 19 18 (8,9) 9 up to 5 - - -29% -4 -30% -3
United Kingdom -37% 72 151 (71,76) - up to 18 - - -33% -16 -32% 57
European Union -30% 1025 2476 532 -561 97-100 280 39.1 100 -23% -23 -23% 1399